
    
    

    
    

    

    
    
    
      
    
    pharmacopsychiatry


    
    
    
      
    
    130595



    

      

  
    	
          
            DE
          
        
	
          EN
        
	
        
          Home
        
      
	
        Products
        	
            
              Journals
            
          
	
            
              Books
            
          
	
            
              Book Series
            
          


        

      
	
        Service
        	
            
              Library Service
            
          


        

      
	
        Help
      
	
        
          Contact
        
      
	
        
          Portal
        
      


  

  
    
    
      
        Pharmacopsychiatry
      
    

    

  
    
    
      
        
          Full-text search
        

      

      	Full-text search
	Author Search
	Title Search
	DOI Search
	Metadata Search


    

    
    
    
    
  




  

  
    


  



  	
	
	
	
	
	
        
          Journal
        
        	
                About
              
	
                Editorial Board
              
	
                German National License
              
	
                Imprint
              
	
                X
              


      
	
        
          Authors
        
        	
                Information for Authors
              
	
                Submit a Manuscript
              


      
	
          
            Subscription
          
          	
                  Subscription Information & Contacts
                
	
                  Institutional Licencing
                


        
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            AGNP
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                Official Journal of the Arbeitsgemeinschaft für Neuropsychopharmakologie und Pharmakopsychiatrie 
              


      
	
        
        
        
          
        
          
            Collections
            
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
          
        
        	
                Pharmacopsychiatry Women
              
	
                About Women in Medicine
              
	
                Open Access
              


      





    	
        
        
        
        
        
        
          
          
            
              Not Logged In
            
             
              Login
            
            
              	
                  
                    
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        Username or e-mail address: 
                        
                      

                      
                        Password:
                        
                      

                      
                        
                      

                      Forgot Access Data?
                      
                        Register Now
                      
                      
                        OpenAthens/Shibboleth Login
                      
                    

                  
                


            

          
        
        

        

      
	
        
        
          Shopping Cart
        
        









        
        
      


  

  
    
      
    

    
    
      
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
    
      
        
          
        

      
    
  




      

      

      
        




  



  

  
    
    
      [image: ]
      
    

    
    
      
        
          
          
          
          
            Year (Archive)
            
              
                
                  2015
                

              

              	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2024
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2023
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2022
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2021
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2020
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2019
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2018
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2017
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2016
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2015
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2014
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2013
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2012
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2011
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2010
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2009
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2008
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2007
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2006
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2005
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2004
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2003
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2002
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2001
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        2000
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1999
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1998
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1997
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1996
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1995
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1994
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1993
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1992
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1991
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1990
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1989
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1988
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1987
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1986
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1985
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1984
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1983
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1982
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1981
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1980
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1979
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1978
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1977
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1976
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1975
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1974
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1973
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1972
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1971
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1970
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1969
                      
                    
	
                      
                      
                      
                      
                        1968
                      
                    


            

          

          
          
          
            Issues
            

          

        


        	
                Table of Contents
              
	
            
              
                Current Issue
              
            
          
	
              
                Free Sample Issue (01/2024)
              
            


      
    

    
    
      

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
        
        
      

    
  



    
    
    

    

    

    
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
        
      
    
      
    
      
        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Journals
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Drug Research
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          Planta Medica
                        

                      
                    
	
                      
                        

                        
                          PiD - Psychotherapie im Dialog
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
        
          
            
              Related Books
            

            
              	
                      
                        

                        
                          Psychiatry / Psychotherapy / Psychosomatic Medicine
                        

                      
                    


            

          

        
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
  

    
  

  
  
  






  
  

  
    

  
  
    
      
      
    
    
      
      
    
  



    


  

    

    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    
      
    

    
    
    

    
      
        
          Subscribe to RSS

          Please copy the URL and add it into your RSS Feed Reader.

          
          https://www.thieme-connect.de/rss/thieme/en/10.1055-s-00000054.xml
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
        [bookmark: saveLink]
      
    

    
      
        
      

      
        
      

      
        
          Share / Bookmark

          Facebook
          X
          Linkedin
          Weibo
        

      

    

    

    

    
      
          
              
          
      
    

    

    

    
      
        
        
          
          
          
        
      
    
  


  
    
      
        
          
            
              Download PDF
            
          
        
      

      
        
          
            
          
        
      

    

  

  

  
  
    
  
  




    
    
Pharmacopsychiatry 2015; 48(04/05): 178-181
DOI: 10.1055/s-0035-1549997


Letter



© Georg Thieme Verlag KG Stuttgart · New York
Reversible Amisulpride-induced Elevation of Creatine Kinase (CK): A Case Series from the German AMSP Pharmacovigilance Project


Z. G. Laoutidis


1
           
        Department of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, Medical Faculty of Heinrich Heine University, Düsseldorf, Germany



, 


A. Konstantinidis


2
           
        Department of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, Division of Biological Psychiatry, Medical University Vienna, Austria

, 


R. Grohmann


3
           
        Department of Psychiatry, Ludwig Maximilian University of Munich, Germany

, 


C. Luckhaus


1
           
        Department of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, Medical Faculty of Heinrich Heine University, Düsseldorf, Germany

, 


J. Mobascher


1
           
        Department of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, Medical Faculty of Heinrich Heine University, Düsseldorf, Germany

, 


J. Cordes


1
           
        Department of Psychiatry and Psychotherapy, Medical Faculty of Heinrich Heine University, Düsseldorf, Germany

› Author Affiliations

Further Information


Publication History

received 05 December 2014
revised 08 April 2015


accepted 17 April 2015


Publication Date:
18 May 2015 (online)










Also available at[image: ]





	
Abstract

	
Full Text

	
References




 

[image: SFX Search]

 Buy Article Permissions and Reprints



[image: ]



[bookmark: N10D8C]
Abstract


The elevation of creatine kinase (CK) levels without neuroleptic malignant syndrome has been reported for several antipsychotics. We present here 4 cases with CK elevation induced by amisulpride, which have been registered for the German pharmacovigilance project, Arzneimittelsicherheit in der Psychiatrie (AMSP). The magnitude of the CK elevation ranged between 1 498 IU/L and 21 018 IU/L. All 4 patients reported myalgia. In each case CK returned to normal after amisulpride discontinuation. In the fourth case, fluids were administered intravenously in order to prevent acute renal failure. None of the cases showed deterioration of renal function. Finally, we present recommendations for clinical practice.
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